
2

3

4

5

1

Interlaken

Aptos Hills-Larkin Valley

Corralitos

Watsonville

La Selva Beach

AmestiRio del Mar

Pajaro Dunes

Freedom

Las Lomas

Pajaro

Prunedale

Riverside Dr

C
ab

ri llo H
w

y

E 
La

ke
 A

ve

H
ecker  P

as s R
d

Main St

W
 R

ive
rs

id
e D

r

State Rt 152

E 
Bea

ch
 S

t

Hecker P
ass Hwy

Paulsen Rd

S
an

 A
n

d
rea s R

d

G
reen

 V
alley R

d

Freedom
 Blvd

S
alin

as R
d

W
 B

ea
ch

 S
t

Hall Rd

San Juan Rd

Pioneers Rd

Pajaro Valley Health Care District
2025 Districting

National Demographics Corporation, November 3, 2025

Map layers
Green C
Unified Schools
Landmark Point
Pipeline Powerline
Railroad
Streets
City / Place
County

©2021 CALIPER



23

4

5

1
Interlaken

Aptos Hills-Larkin Valley

Watsonville

Amesti

Freedom

Pajaro

E 
La

ke
 A

ve

Riverside Dr

Main St

W
 R

ive
rs

id
e D

r

State Rt 152

E 
La

ke
 A

ve

E 
Bea

ch
 S

t

State Rt 1
29

Watsonville
Municipal Arprt

Watsonville
Community Hosp

Lewis Rd

Larkin Valley Rd

H
ayes R

d

Lee Rd

Ju
dd

 Rd

San Juan Rd

C
ow

ard R
d

Holohan Rd

H
arkin s Slo ug h R

d

O
ld Adobe R

d

Marsh Ln

Lakeview
 R

d

Allison R
d

Ti
er

ra
 A

lta
 D

r

W Bea
ch

 St

Powerline

G
re

en
 V

al
le

y 
Rd

Bu
en

a 
Vi

st
a 

D
r

Railroad Ave

An
na

 S
t

Storm
 R

d

Pennsylvania D
r

Rampart Rd

Industrial Rd

Stra
wbe

rry
 Hill

M
an

fre
 R

d

Calabasas Rd

Condit Ln

Ridgeway St

G
rim

m
er

 R
d

Freedom Blvd

Ohlone Pky

Airp
ort

 Blvd

Fiesta W
ay

Still Breeze Ln

W
estridge D

r

College Rd

Bree Ln

W
estgate Dr

Be
ve

rly
 D

r

M
arigold Ave

Av
iat

ion
 W

ay

Cutter D
r

C
ot

ta
ge

 R
d

Bl
ac

kb
ird

 C
ir

H
ol

m
 R

d

Ingram CtM
arino vich Ave

H
ol

ly
 D

r

Burchell A
ve

Br
idg

e 
St

Sebastian Ln

Neilson St

S 
G

re
en

 V
al

le
y 

Rd

Br
on

te
 A

ve

Arbol Dr

W
il li

a m
 A

ve

W
as

hi
ng

to
n 

St
O

re
go

n 
St

Brooklyn St
La

w
re

nc
e  

Av
e Shasta St

Trabing Rd

Porter Dr

Carmel St

Lo
wer 

Cutt
er 

Dr

Laken  D
r

W
inchester Dr

Auto Center Dr

Amesti Rd

Vista
 Verde Cir

Harvest Dr

Walker St

Arth
ur 

Rd

Carson Ln
Songbird Ln

Gran
t A

ve

E Fron
t S

t

Traf
ton

 St

Elm
 St

Peace D
r

Ba
rb

ar
a 

W
ay

Secoya St

Mari
po

sa
 Ave

Locust St

North Dr

Palm Ave

Blan
ca

 Ln

De
lta

 W
ay

Herm
an

 W
ay

Cowles St

Bow
ke

r R
d

Behler Ave

Hill Ave
Non

a A
ve

Marin St

Compton Ter

Cloudview Dr

W H
igh

 S
t

Tuttle Ave

Kearney St

Wagner Ave

Silver Leaf Dr

Packa
rd Ln

Dolores Ave

Cres Dr

Cen
ter

 St

Santa Clara St

Hi
lls

ide
 A

ve

C
respi C

ir
Rodriguez St

Creek Dr

Vivienne Dr

Vi
st

a 
M

on
ta

na
 D

r

Jonathan St

Arlene Dr

C
ip

re
s 

St

Crestview Ct
Logan St

R
ob

le
 S

t

Califo
rnia St

O
ra

n g
e  

B l
os

so
m

 W
a y

Miles Ln

Ar
ce

 S
t

2nd
 StW La

ke
 Ave

Cliffo
rd 

Ave

Sincero Dr

Firethorne W
ay

Dick Phelps Rd

Lu
ce

rn
e 

Av
e

South Dr

R
ialto D

r

Kilburn St

Eaton Ave
Prospect St

Cherry Blossom
 Dr

Fremont St

Va
ld

ez
 L

n

Rosewood Dr

Syd
ney

 Ave

Ro
ac

he
 R

d

Bronson St

Blosso m
 D

r

Allston Way

Cedar Dr

Pine St

Coolidge Ave

Airport Rd

Pera Dr

R
oc

ki
ns

 L
n

Lincoln St

Stewart Ave

Seneca Ct

Fo
rd 

St

Ortega Dr

Brennan St

Sakata Ln
Roosevelt St

Quinn Ave

Atki
ns

on
 Ln

Kings W
ay

D
el R

io C
t

Terry Loop

Vi
lla

 S
t

Fr
ee

do
m

 B
lv

d
Carey Ave

W
hite St

Cu
tte

r L
n

E 5th St

Alta
 Vista

 Ave

Honeysuckle Dr

Mc K
en

zie
 St

Br
ad

fo
rd

 R
d

Melrose Ave

9th St

Pajaro Ct

Laurel St
Salinas R

d
H

er
m

an
 A

ve

Broadis St

M
onterey Vista Dr

Ki
ng

fis
he

r D
r

H
ea

th
er

 C
t

Nicholas Ln

W
 5t

h S
t

Suncrest Way

Meredith Way

Rogers Ave

De
la

wa
re

 S
t

Alma St

Ross Ave

Martinelli St

Es
te

r W
ay

Fu
ch

sia
 D

r

Grove St

Do
gw

oo
d 

Dr

Jefferson St

Miller Ave

Sudden St

Loughead Ave

Pso D
r

Sunbird Dr

Alva
rado St

Atri 
Ct

Rog
ge

 St

Al
m

on
d 

D
r

Kralj Dr

Kents C
t

Aspen W
ay

Kl
ins

ky
 Ln

Eileen St

Fire Ln

1st S
t

8th St

Map
le 

Ave

Stanford St

E High St

W
illo

w
 C

re
ek

 S
t

Eaton Ct
Pe

lic
an

 D
r

Hi Grade Ln

Pajaro Ln

Inez St

Carlene Ct

Broadview Dr

Iris Dr

Bu
dd

y 
W

ay

Pi
pp

in
 L

n

Plum Hill Dr

Magnolia Ct

San
 Lu

is A
ve

Cherry
 Ct

Ly
nw

oo
d 

Pl

Brewington Ave

M
onte Vista AveAlisa Ci

Crestwood Dr

Joyce Dr

W
ilk

ie
 A

ve

Ford Ct

Ve
rm

on
t S

t

Memorial Ave

Rosita Ln Natalie Ln

Hope Dr

7th St

Green Meadow Dr

San
ta 

Cata
lin

a A
ve

Blackburn St

Pow
erlin e

Carlton Rd

Oxford Dr

Ai
rp

or
t B

l

Manzana St

Village Way

Stratford Dr

Pr
og

re
ss

 A
ve

Pim
a St

Lewis Ct

San Andreas Rd

Rountree Ln

G
on

da
 S

t
Su

sa
n 

St

Pajaro Valley Health Care District
2025 Districting

Map layers
Green C
Unified Schools
Landmark Point
Pipeline Powerline
Railroad
River
Streets
City / Place
County

©2021 CALIPER



Green C
District 1

Total Pop 19,143

Deviation from ideal 16

% Deviation 0.08%

% Hisp 78.9%

% NH White 16%

% NH Black 0%

% Asian-American 3%

Total 9,203

% Hisp 64%

% NH White 31%

% NH Black 1%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 3%

Total 8,734

% Latino est. 68%

% Spanish-Surnamed 61%

% Asian-Surnamed 2%

% Filipino-Surnamed 2%

% NH White est. 27%

% NH Black 1%

Total 3,658

% Latino est. 49%

% Spanish-Surnamed 44%

% Asian-Surnamed 2%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 45%

% NH Black 2%

Total 6,547

% Latino est. 60%

% Spanish-Surnamed 55%

% Asian-Surnamed 2%

% Filipino-Surnamed 2%

% NH White est. 40%

% NH Black est. 1%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 17,854

age0-19 31%

age20-60 49%

age60plus 20%

immigrants 32%

naturalized 40%

english 31%

spanish 67%

asian-lang 1%

other lang 2%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 30%

hs-grad 52%

bachelor 11%

graduatedegree 6%

Child in Household child-under18 43%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 58%

income 0-25k 9%

income 25-50k 13%

income 50-75k 18%

income 75-200k 41%

income 200k-plus 18%

single family 90%

multi-family 10%

rented 35%

owned 65%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black
registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2018-2022 5-year American Community Survey
and Special Tabulation data.

2

19,682

555

2.90%

82%

13%

1%

2%

10,322

69%

27%

1%

3%

8,500

74%

66%

2%

2%

21%

0%

3,670

56%

50%

3%

2%

37%

0%

6,344

68%

62%

2%

2%

32%

0%

19,287

30%

49%

21%

31%

36%

28%

67%

1%

3%

29%

56%

9%

5%

40%

55%

16%

18%

16%

41%

9%

74%

26%

58%

42%

3

18,311

-816

-4.27%

86%

10%

1%

2%

7,999

75%

19%

2%

3%

6,739

80%

72%

2%

2%

16%

0%

2,552

68%

61%

2%

2%

26%

0%

4,891

76%

69%

2%

2%

26%

0%

18,250

34%

50%

15%

38%

32%

21%

76%

1%

1%

39%

50%

8%

1%

43%

58%

17%

19%

16%

42%

7%

65%

35%

62%

38%

4

20,069

942

4.92%

77%

16%

1%

4%

10,050

67%

25%

2%

5%

9,189

72%

64%

2%

3%

23%

0%

3,767

56%

50%

3%

3%

37%

1%

7,080

66%

60%

3%

3%

34%

0%

19,745

33%

50%

18%

33%

44%

31%

64%

2%

2%

29%

50%

11%

7%

46%

61%

16%

17%

14%

39%

15%

69%

31%

47%

53%

5

18,432

-695

-3.63%

25%

66%

1%

4%

14,235

17%

77%

1%

4%

13,720

17%

16%

2%

1%

78%

1%

9,121

11%

10%

2%

1%

85%

1%

12,190

13%

12%

2%

1%

83%

1%

18,089

18%

48%

35%

16%

52%

79%

15%

1%

5%

8%

44%

26%

24%

22%

59%

9%

9%

8%

43%

32%

93%

7%

22%

78%

Total

95,637

1,758

9.19%

70%

24%

1%

3%

51,809

54%

40%

1%

4%

46,882

57%

51%

2%

2%

39%

1%

22,769

38%

34%

2%

2%

56%

1%

37,052

49%

45%

2%

2%

50%

0%

93,225

29%

49%

22%

30%

40%

38%

58%

1%

3%

27%

50%

13%

9%

38%

58%

13%

15%

14%

41%

17%

79%

21%

44%

56%

11/03/2025 9:56 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2022)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2022)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


