



		Green C	;				
District		1	2	3	4	5	Total
	Total Pop	19,143	19,682	18,311	20,069	18,432	95,637
	Deviation from ideal	16	555	-816	942	-695	1,758
	% Deviation	0.08%	2.90%	-4.27%	4.92%	-3.63%	9.19%
Total Pop	% Hisp	78.9%	82%	86%	77%	25%	70%
	% NH White	16%	13%	10%	16%	66%	24%
	% NH Black	0%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% Asian-American	3%	2%	2%	4%	4%	3%
Citizen Voting Age Pop	Total	9,203	10,322	7,999	10,050	14,235	51,809
	% Hisp	64%	69%	75%	67%	17%	54%
	% NH White	31%	27%	19%	25%	77%	40%
	% NH Black	1%	1%	2%	2%	1%	1%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	3%	3%	3%	5%	4%	4%
Voter Registration (Nov 2022)	Total	8,734	8,500	6,739	9,189	13,720	46,882
	% Latino est.	68%	74%	80%	72%	17%	57%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	61%	66%	72%	64%	16%	51%
	% Asian-Surnamed	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	2%	2%	2%	3%	1%	2%
	% NH White est.	27%	21%	16%	23%	78%	39%
	% NH Black	1%	0%	0%	0%	1%	1%
	Total	3,658	3,670	2,552	3,767	9,121	22,769
Voter Turnout (Nov 2022)	% Latino est.	49%	56%	68%	56%	11%	38%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	44%	50%	61%	50%	10%	34%
	% Asian-Surnamed	2%	3%	2%	3%	2%	2%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	2%	2%	3%	1%	2%
	% NH White est.	45%	37%	26%	37%	85%	56%
	% NH Black	2%	0%	0%	1%	1%	1%
	+						
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	Total	6,547	6,344	4,891	7,080	12,190	37,052
	% Latino est.	60%	68%	76%	66%	13%	49%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	55%	62%	69%	60%	12%	45%
	% Asian-Surnamed	2%	2%	2%	3%	2%	2%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	2%	2%	2%	3%	1%	2%
	% NH White est.	40%	32%	26%	34%	83%	50%
	% NH Black est.	1%	0%	0%	0%	1%	0%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	17,854	19,287	18,250	19,745	18,089	93,225
Age	age0-19	31%	30%	34%	33%	18%	29%
	age20-60	49%	49%	50%	50%	48%	49%
	age60plus	20%	21%	15%	18%	35%	22%
Immigration	immigrants	32%	31%	38%	33%	16%	30%
	naturalized	40%	36%	32%	44%	52%	40%
Language spoken at home	english	31%	28%	21%	31%	79%	38%
	spanish	67%	67%	76%	64%	15%	58%
	asian-lang	1%	1%	1%	2%	1%	1%
	other lang	2%	3%	1%	2%	5%	3%
Language Fluency	Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	30%	29%	39%	29%	8%	27%
Education (among those age 25+)	hs-grad	52%	56%	50%	50%	44%	50%
	bachelor	11%	9%	8%	11%	26%	13%
	graduatedegree	6%	5%	1%	7%	24%	9%
Child in Household	child-under18	43%	40%	43%	46%	22%	38%
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed	58%	55%	58%	61%	59%	58%
Household Income	income 0-25k	9%	16%	17%	16%	9%	13%
	income 25-50k	13%	18%	19%	17%	9%	15%
	income 50-75k	18%	16%	16%	14%	8%	14%
	income 75-200k	41%	41%	42%	39%	43%	41%
	income 200k-plus	18%	9%	7%	15%	32%	17%
	single family	90%	74%	65%	69%	93%	79%
		10%	26%	35%	31%	7%	21%
	multi_family			00/0	U 0 1 / 0	1 /0	Z 1 / 0
Housing Stats	multi-family						1/10/
Housing Stats	multi-family rented owned	35% 65%	58%	62% 38%	47% 53%	22% 78%	44% 56%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2018-2022 5-year American Community Survey and Special Tabulation data.

